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venereal diseases; provided that these appropriations shall be 
contingent upon the allotment and payment of an equal sum to 
the state by the United States for the same purpose. All moneys 
paid into the state treasury by the United States for the same 
purpose are appropriated therefrom, and added to this appro-
priation. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. 
Approved February 28, 1919. 

No. 96, S.] 	 [Published March 5, 1919. 
CHAPTER 11. 

AN ACT to repeal section 20.13 and to amend section 20.12 of 
the statutes, relating to the department of engineering, and 
making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 20.13 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Section 20.12 of the statutes is amended to read: 

20.12 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
department of engineering: 

(1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1915, eighteen thousand dol-
lars, for the salary of the chief engineer, and such other overhead 
salaries and expenses, or portions thereof, in connection with 
administering the work of the department, as cannot be appor-
tioned and charged to other appropriations, as provided in sec-
tion 34.02. 

(2) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, to • • • be 
used as a revolving appropriation, to cover the cost of salaries 
and other expenses incurred by the department, and which are 
by law chargeable to other appropriations; and whenever a 
statement of such salaries and other expenses, charged to this 
appropriation, are furnished to the various offices, the cost thereof 
shall be charged over to the proper appropriations for such of-
fices, and credited back to this appropriation. 

• • • (3) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1919, 
• • • sixty-one thousand dollars, for the operation of the 
light, heat and power plant for the capitol, and the heating plant 
for the executive residence. Of this appropriation twenty-five 
Thousand dollars annually shall be used only for the purchase of 
coal, freight on coal, and cost of handling coal. 

• • • (4) • • • On July 1, 1919, three Thousand 
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three hundred forty dollars, and on July ,1, 1920, three thousand 
six hundred forty dollars, for the repair and maintenance of all 
permanent property of the state at the light, heat and power 
plant and the heating plant for the executive residence, and for 
the repair and maintenance of the state capitol building and the 
machinery and equipment therein connected with the light, heat 
and power plant. 

* • • (5) • • • On July 1, • • * 1919, one 
thousand two hundred dollars for the purchase of permanent 
property for the light, heat and power paint and the heating 
plant for the executive residence, and for the purchase of perma-
nent property for the state capitol building and the machinery 
and equipment therein connected with the light, heat and power 
plant. 

* • * (6) On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance of the 
appropriation made by subsection (1) of section 20.13, for the 
execution of the functions prescribed by subsection (5) of sec-
tion 34.02. 

(7) On July 1, 1919, eleven thousand five hundred dollars, and 
on July 1, 1920, eleven thousand five hundred dollars, for prop-
erty repairs and maintenance of the state capitol. 

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the state department of engineering twenty-one thousand dollars, 
for the operation of the light, heat and power plant for the year 
1918-1919. This appropriation shall be added to the appropria-
tion heretofore made by subsection (3) of section 20.12 of the 
statutes, for the same purpose. 

SECTION 4. The unexpended balance in the appropriation 
made by subsection (2) of section 20.13 of the statutes shall re-
vert to the general fund ; the unexpended balance in the appro-
priation made by subsection (1) of section 20.13 having been 
transferred to the appropriation made by subsection (6) of sec-
tion 20.12 of the statutes by chapter 195 of the laws of 1917 and 
this bill, the repeal of section 20.13 hereinbefore shall not be con-
strued as affecting such balance so transferred. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved February 28, 1919. 


